not an exhaustive list of the various matrices included in the application scope. For any remark on 
the alternative method, you can contact AFNOR Certification by connecting to the Internet page 
http://nf-validation.afnor.org/contact-2/. 

3.1. Relative trueness study 

3.1.1. Number and nature of the samples 

One hundred and fifty-seven (157) samples were analyzed during the validation study of 2003 and 
69 were kept for the statistical analysis. Thirty-eight (38) samples were analyzed during the validation 
study of 2007 and fifteen (15) were kept for the statistical analysis. 
Twenty-seven (27) samples were analyzed during the fourth renewal study (2019) and twenty-five